
Table 5  Number of New Industrial Building Construction Started, Floor Area and Value of Constructions by Type of Building, by Region and
         Province:  Philippines, Third Quarter, 2009

===========================================================================================================================================
                                                    TOTAL             |              FACTORY             |    REPAIR SHOP/MACHINE SHOP
        Region/Province                     | Floor Area |      Value |        | Floor Area |      Value |        | Floor Area |     Value
                                     Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) | Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) | Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000)
                                        (1) |        (2) |        (3) |    (4) |        (5) |        (6) |    (7) |        (8) |        (9)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Philippines                            288      209,107    1,345,434       57       38,784      238,389       18        3,619       10,974

National Capital Region                 46       58,479      337,482        6       11,810       54,512        3          870        3,542

Ist District                             6        3,032       18,201        1          280        2,460      -            -            -
2nd District                             6        8,005       68,291      -            -            -          1          640        1,653
3rd District                            11        6,490       40,186        3        3,663       25,719        2          230        1,888
4th District                            13       33,200      115,354        1        6,620       19,419      -            -            -
6th District                            10        7,752       95,447        1        1,247        6,912      -            -            -

Cordillera Administrative Region         1           64          250      -            -            -        -            -            -

Benguet                                  1           64          250      -            -            -        -            -            -

Region I - Ilocos Region                15        6,181       33,901        2          635        7,644        1           90          361

Ilocos Norte                             1          128          401      -            -            -        -            -            -
Ilocos Sur                               2          849        8,744        1          500        6,644      -            -            -
La Union                                 3        1,702        4,002      -            -            -          1           90          361
Pangasinan                               9        3,502       20,752        1          135        1,000      -            -            -

Region II - Cagayan Valley              11        3,547       40,498        1           13       24,133      -            -            -

Cagayan                                  5          707        5,254      -            -            -        -            -            -
Isabela                                  5        1,944       31,568        1           13       24,133      -            -            -
Nueva Vizcaya                            1          896        3,675      -            -            -        -            -            -

Region III - Central Luzon              46       33,378      140,991        9        6,735       20,879        2          361        2,281

Bataan                                   1        1,326        1,748        1        1,326        1,748      -            -            -
Bulacan                                  8       17,271       56,689        1        3,600       13,906      -            -            -
Nueva Ecija                             19        3,444       12,616        3        1,170          800        1          136        1,191
Pampanga                                 8        2,907       14,600        2          558        3,770        1          225        1,089
Tarlac                                   9        8,336       54,394        2           81          653      -            -            -
Zambales                                 1           94          943      -            -            -        -            -            -

Region IVA - Calabarzon                 37       19,114      140,050        9        3,735       28,571      -            -            -

Batangas                                14        8,722       85,393        5        2,213       21,355      -            -            -
Cavite                                   8        4,076       23,539        2          256        2,377      -            -            -
Laguna                                   7        4,749       24,979        1          535        2,954      -            -            -
Quezon                                   1          200        1,800      -            -            -        -            -            -
Rizal                                    7        1,367        4,337        1          731        1,883      -            -            -

Region IVB - Mimaropa                    5        1,006        3,780      -            -            -        -            -            -

Occidental Mindoro                       2          748        3,321      -            -            -        -            -            -
Oriental Mindoro                         1           85          251      -            -            -        -            -            -
Palawan                                  2          173          207      -            -            -        -            -            -

Region V - Bicol                         6        1,796        7,801      -            -            -        -            -            -

Albay                                    2          528        2,410      -            -            -        -            -            -
Camarines Sur                            3          668        2,491      -            -            -        -            -            -
Sorsogon                                 1          600        2,900      -            -            -        -            -            -

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Table 5 (continued)

===========================================================================================================================================
                                                    TOTAL             |              FACTORY             |    REPAIR SHOP/MACHINE SHOP
       Province,                            | Floor Area |      Value |        | Floor Area |      Value |        | Floor Area |     Value
City, and Municipality               Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) | Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) | Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000)
                                        (1) |        (2) |        (3) |    (4) |        (5) |        (6) |    (7) |        (8) |        (9)
-------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Region VI - Western Visayas             17       16,721       71,096        6        1,472       24,064      -            -            -

Aklan                                    3        1,268        7,643        1          168          800      -            -            -
Capiz                                    1          396        1,810      -            -            -        -            -            -
Iloilo                                   1        7,650       15,600      -            -            -        -            -            -
Negros Occidental                       12        7,407       46,042        5        1,304       23,264      -            -            -

Region VII - Central Visayas            28       29,785      345,060        6        2,420       17,463        5          289        1,086

Bohol                                    2          170          813        1          150          763        1           20           50
Cebu                                    22       28,921      342,351        3        2,217       16,024        4          269        1,036
Negros Oriental                          3          473        1,095        2           53          675      -            -            -
Siquijor                                 1          221          800      -            -            -        -            -            -

Region VIII - Eastern Visayas            8        2,049       13,167        1          426        1,910      -            -            -

Leyte                                    6        1,430       11,793        1          426        1,910      -            -            -
Northern Samar                           2          619        1,373      -            -            -        -            -            -

Region IX - Western Mindanao            10        1,543        7,141      -            -            -          1           48           16

Zamboanga Del Norte                      4          825          682      -            -            -          1           48           16
Zamboanga Del Sur                        6          718        6,458      -            -            -        -            -            -

Region X - Northern Mindanao            11       13,976       82,763        4        5,727       27,312        2        1,421        2,542

Bukidnon                                 4        2,220       22,181        2        1,278       20,303        1           53          142
Misamis Occidental                       1          109          167      -            -            -        -            -            -
Misamis Oriental                         6       11,647       60,414        2        4,449        7,008        1        1,368        2,400

Region XI - Davao Region                34       16,357       66,118        8        3,537       15,650        4          540        1,144

Davao Del Norte                          8        2,237        4,866        1          101          506        3          435          664
Davao Del Sur                           15       12,316       55,203        1        2,575       14,000        1          105          479
Davao Oriental                           2          272        1,737      -            -            -        -            -            -
Compostela Valley                        9        1,532        4,311        6          861        1,144      -            -            -

Region XII - Soccsksargen                7        2,841       23,435        5        2,274       16,249      -            -            -

South Cotabato                           5        2,307       17,671        4        2,187       16,127      -            -            -
Sarangani                                1          447        5,641      -            -            -        -            -            -
Cotabato City                            1           87          121        1           87          121      -            -            -

Region XIII - Caraga                     6        2,270       31,896      -            -            -        -            -            -

Agusan Del Norte                         4          760        1,437      -            -            -        -            -            -
Agusan Del Sur                           1        1,200       30,000      -            -            -        -            -            -
Surigao Del Norte                        1          310          458      -            -            -        -            -            -

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Table 5  (concluded)

============================================================================================================================================
                                                    REFINERY           |           PRINTING PRESS         |             OTHERS
       Province,                             | Floor Area |      Value |        | Floor Area |      Value |        | Floor Area |     Value
City, and Municipality                Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) | Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) | Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000)
                                        (10) |       (11) |       (12) |   (13) |       (14) |       (15) |   (16) |       (17) |       (18)
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

 Philippines                              3        3,525       40,229        1          349        2,100      209      162,830    1,053,740

National Capital Region                -            -            -        -            -            -         37        45,799      279,428

Ist District                           -            -            -        -            -            -          5         2,752       15,741
2nd District                           -            -            -        -            -            -          5         7,365       66,637
3rd District                           -            -            -        -            -            -          6         2,597       12,579
4th District                           -            -            -        -            -            -         12        26,580       95,934
6th District                           -            -            -        -            -            -          9         6,505       88,535

Cordillera Administrative Region       -            -            -        -            -            -          1            64          250

Benguet                                -            -            -        -            -            -          1            64          250

Region I - Ilocos Region               -            -            -          1          349        2,100       11         5,107       23,795

Ilocos Norte                           -            -            -        -            -            -          1           128          401
Ilocos Sur                             -            -            -          1          349        2,100      -             -            -
La Union                               -            -            -        -            -            -          2         1,612        3,640
Pangasinan                             -            -            -        -            -            -          8         3,367       19,752

Region II - Cagayan Valley             -            -            -        -            -            -         10         3,534       16,365

Cagayan                                -            -            -        -            -            -          5           707        5,254
Isabela                                -            -            -        -            -            -          4         1,931        7,435
Nueva Vizcaya                          -            -            -        -            -            -          1           896        3,675

Region III - Central Luzon             -            -            -        -            -            -         35        26,282      117,830

Bataan                                 -            -            -        -            -            -        -             -            -
Bulacan                                -            -            -        -            -            -          7        13,671       42,783
Nueva Ecija                            -            -            -        -            -            -         15         2,138       10,624
Pampanga                               -            -            -        -            -            -          5         2,124        9,739
Tarlac                                 -            -            -        -            -            -          7         8,255       53,740
Zambales                               -            -            -        -            -            -          1            94          943

Region IVA - Calabarzon                  3        3,525       40,229      -            -            -         25        11,854       71,249

Batangas                                 3        3,525       40,229      -            -            -          6         2,984       23,807
Cavite                                 -            -            -        -            -            -          6         3,820       21,162
Laguna                                 -            -            -        -            -            -          6         4,214       22,025
Quezon                                 -            -            -        -            -            -          1           200        1,800
Rizal                                  -            -            -        -            -            -          6           636        2,453

Region IVB - Mimaropa                  -            -            -        -            -            -          5         1,006        3,780

Occidental Mindoro                     -            -            -        -            -            -          2           748        3,321
Oriental Mindoro                       -            -            -        -            -            -          1            85          251
Palawan                                -            -            -        -            -            -          2           173          207

Region V - Bicol                       -            -            -        -            -            -          6         1,796        7,801

Albay                                  -            -            -        -            -            -          2           528        2,410
Camarines Sur                          -            -            -        -            -            -          3           668        2,491
Sorsogon                               -            -            -        -            -            -          1           600        2,900

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Table 5  (concluded)

============================================================================================================================================
                                                    REFINERY           |           PRINTING PRESS         |             OTHERS
       Province,                             | Floor Area |      Value |        | Floor Area |      Value |        | Floor Area |     Value
City, and Municipality                Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) | Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000) | Number |    (sq.m.) |    (1,000)
                                        (10) |       (11) |       (12) |   (13) |       (14) |       (15) |   (16) |       (17) |       (18)
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Region VI - Western Visayas            -            -            -        -            -            -         11        15,249       47,032

Aklan                                  -            -            -        -            -            -          2         1,100        6,843
Capiz                                  -            -            -        -            -            -          1           396        1,810
Iloilo                                 -            -            -        -            -            -          1         7,650       15,600
Negros Occidental                      -            -            -        -            -            -          7         6,103       22,777

Region VII- Central Visayas            -            -            -        -            -            -         17        27,076      326,510

Bohol                                  -            -            -        -            -            -        -             -            -
Cebu                                   -            -            -        -            -            -         15        26,435      325,290
Negros Oriental                        -            -            -        -            -            -          1           420          420
Siquijor                               -            -            -        -            -            -          1           221          800

Region VIII - Eastern Visayas          -            -            -        -            -            -          7         1,623       11,257

Leyte                                  -            -            -        -            -            -          5         1,004        9,883
Northern Samar                         -            -            -        -            -            -          2           619        1,373

Region IX - Western Mindanao           -            -            -        -            -            -          9         1,495        7,125

Zamboanga Del Norte                    -            -            -        -            -            -          3           777          666
Zamboanga Del Sur                      -            -            -        -            -            -          6           718        6,458

Region X - Northern Mindanao           -            -            -        -            -            -          5         6,828       52,908

Bukidnon                               -            -            -        -            -            -          1           889        1,734
Misamis Occidental                     -            -            -        -            -            -          1           109          167
Misamis Oriental                       -            -            -        -            -            -          3         5,830       51,006

Region XI - Davao Region               -            -            -        -            -            -         22        12,280       49,324

Davao Del Norte                        -            -            -        -            -            -          4         1,701        3,696
Davao Del Sur                          -            -            -        -            -            -         13         9,636       40,723
Davao Oriental                         -            -            -        -            -            -          2           272        1,737
Compostela Valley                      -            -            -        -            -            -          3           671        3,167

Region XII - Soccsksargen              -            -            -        -            -            -          2           567        7,185

South Cotabato                         -            -            -        -            -            -          1           120        1,544
Sarangani                              -            -            -        -            -            -          1           447        5,641
Cotabato City                          -            -            -        -            -            -        -             -            -

Region XIII - Caraga                   -            -            -        -            -            -          6         2,270       31,896

Agusan Del Norte                       -            -            -        -            -            -          4           760        1,437
Agusan Del Sur                         -            -            -        -            -            -          1         1,200       30,000
Surigao Del Norte                      -            -            -        -            -            -          1           310          458

--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------

Source:  Industry Statistics Division
         Industry and Trade Statistics Department
         National Statistics Office
         Republic of the Philippines


